Borrowing  21  16,413  8,072  24,485

Derivative financial instruments  6.1.1   244  244

Confirming payables  23   1,312  1,312

Financial instruments - firm
commitment  16   180  180

Deferred revenue - silver streaming   774  774

 16,413  10,582  26,995

Votorantim 2019 Annual Report - 143142 - Votorantim 2019 Annual Report

6.1.3 Sensitivity analysis
The main risk factors affecting the pricing of

cash and cash equivalents, financial invest-

ments, loans and financing and derivative

financial instruments are exposure to the

fluctuation in the US Dollar, Euro, Turkish

Lira, New Peruvian Sun, Argentine Peso and

Bolivian interest rates, LIBOR, CDI, US Dollar

coupon, commodity prices and electricity

purchase and sale contracts. The scenarios for

these factors are prepared using both market

sources and specialized sources of informa-

Impacts on profit (loss) Impacts on comprehensive income

Scenario I Scenarios II & III Scenario I Scenarios II & III

Risk factors

Cash and
cash equi-

valents and
financial

investments
(i)

Borrowing
and related

parties (i)

Derivative
financial

instruments/As
per unit

Changes
from
2019

Results of
scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Results of
scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Foreign exchange rates

 USD  4,051  12,711  1,911
 USD

millions -2.0%  18  71  214 (50) (157)  199  2,494  4,988 (2,492) (4,986)

 EUR  244  1,580  1
 EUR

millions -2.4% (1)   32  338  677 (338) (677)

 PEN  148   -3.0% (4) (35) (70)  35  70   (2) (4)  2  4

 BOB  22  460   -3.1%   14  110  219 (110) (219)

 TRY  60  75   -12.6% (8) (15) (30)  15  30  10  19  38 (19) (38)

 ARS  52   -9.7%   (8) (13) (26)  13  26

 4,577  14,826  1,912  5  21  114   (57)  247  2,946  5,892

(2,944)

(5,890)

Interest rates

 BRL - CDI  5,461  3,307  4,068  BRL  -16 bps  11  94  189 (93) (185)   (4) (9)  3  5

 USD - LIBOR   1,442  1,216
 USD

millions  2 bps  1 (8) (16)  8  17   2  5 (2) (5)

 Dollar Coupon   1,007
 USD

millions  -19 bps  5  19  39 (18) (36) (14) (55) (114)  51  98

 5,461  4,749  6,291  17  105  212 (103) (204) (14) (57) (118)  52  98

Price of commodities

 Zinc   273,472  ton 4.7% (23)  125  249 (125) (249)  3 (18) (36)  18  36

 Aluminum   151,800  ton -3.3%   34  263  525 (263) (525)

   425,272   (23)  125  249 (125) (249)  37  245  489 (245) (489)

Firm commitment - electric energy

 Purchase and sale agreement - fair value   173  BRL   (3) (7)  3  7

   173   (3) (7)  3  7

(i) The balances presented do not reconcile with the notes, as the analysis carried out included only the most
significant currencies and rates. Interest rates only include the principal amount.

tion, in line with the Company’s governance.

The scenarios as at December 31, 2019 are

described below:

Scenario I – Considers a shock to the market

curves and quotations at December 31, 2019,

according to the base scenario defined by

management as at March 31, 2020;

Scenario II – Considers a shock of + or – 25%

in the market curves at December 31, 2019;

Scenario III – Considers a shock of + or – 50%